

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

KENNETH PALMER,

ARB CASE NO. 16-035

Complainant,

ALJ CASE NO. 2014-FRS-154

v.

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY/  
ILLINOIS CENTRAL  
RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**SENATORS CHARLES GRASSLEY AND RON WYDEN,**  
**AND REPRESENTATIVE JACKIE SPEIER**

Thomas Devine  
Government Accountability Project  
1612 K Street, N.W., #1100  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202-457-0034, ext. 124  
202-459-0058(fax)  
[tomd@whistleblower.org](mailto:tomd@whistleblower.org)

Counsel for *amici*

August 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....2

HISTORY OF THE CASE.....3

RESPONSES TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD QUESTIONS.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. IN THE WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION ACT OF 1989, CONGRESS CREATED A CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS TWO-PART BURDEN OF PROOF TO GOVERN WHISTLEBLOWER STATUTES.....9

    A. There Is No Basis To Deviate From The Plain Meaning Of Language In The Two-Part Test.....10

    B. Interpretations Must Be Consistent With Legislative Purpose.....11

    C. Statutory Language Cannot Be Rendered Superfluous.....12

    D. Only Congress Can Add New Statutory Language.....13

II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO EASE THE BURDENS OF PROOF FOR WHISTLEBLOWERS AND MAKE IT MORE DIFFICULT FOR EMPLOYEES TO RETALIATE IN WHISTLEBLOWER CASES.....14

    A. Whistleblower Protection Act Interpretations Apply To Corporate Whistleblower Statutes Administered By the Department Of Labor.....14

    B. Congress Acted To Achieve Its Purpose Through The Two Part Statutory Test That Replaces Both the Legal Standards For Burdens Of Proof In Title VII Discrimination And First Amendment Retaliation Cases.....17

III. THE SCOPE OF EVIDENCE RELEVANT FOR THE CONTRIBUTING FACTOR TEST IS CONTROLLED BY THE COMPLAINANT’S CASE.....21

    A. The Complainant’s Evidence Of Alleged Retaliation Defines The Scope Of Relevance To Assess His *Prima Facie* Case.....21

    B. The Complainant Has Discretion To Advance Many Possible Retaliatory Factors, Some Which May Overlap With The Respondent’s Affirmative Defense.....23

    C. The Respondent May Rebut Any Evidence Presented By Complainant To Prove A Contributing Factor, But Solely To Defeat The Plaintiff’s Arguments Relevant For the *Prima Facie* Case.....24

IV. ANY EVIDENCE ADVANCED BY RESPONDENT TO PROVE IT ACTED FOR LEGITIMATE, INDEPENDENT REASONS MUST BE PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....24

A. Evidence Relevant To Overlapping Factors May Be Considered In Both Halves Of The Two-Part Test.....25

B. The Two-Part Test Properly Applies The Substantial Evidence Rule.....26

V. CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2259, 2267 (2014).....	11
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 151 (1972).....	11
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. V. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63, 68 (1982).....	10
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 107 M.S.P.R. 375, 386 (2007).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Keane College v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24, 25 n.2 (1978).....	17
<i>Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-001, ALJ No. 2008-ERA-003 (2014).....	26
<i>Burns v. U.S.</i> , 501 U.S. 129, 136 (1991).....	13
<i>California ex. rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros' Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90, 93-4 (1981).....	20
<i>Carey v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 93 M.S.P.R. 676, 681 (2003).....	22
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 108 (1980).....	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 314 (2009).....	12
<i>Dietz v. Cypress Semi-Conductor Corp.</i> , ARB No. 150-017, ALJ No. 2014-SOX-002 (2016).....	7, 21, 22, 24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001).....	12
<i>Fordham v. Fannie Mae</i> , ARB No. 12-061, ALJ No. 2010-SOX-51 (ARB 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 14, 18, 24, 26
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....	12
<i>Hutton v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 11-091, ALJ No. 2010-FRS-020 (2013).....	18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245, 250 91926).....	13
<i>Kelley v. Norfolk and Southern Ry.</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 587, 591 (S.D.W. Va. 1999).....	16

<i>Kewley v. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 153 F.3d 1357, 1362-64 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Lamie v. Unites States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 538 (2004).....	13
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137, 1141 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166, 1178 (2013).....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Mt. Healthy v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6, 7, 9, 18, 19
<i>Powers v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-034, ALJ No. 2010-FRS-030 (2015).....	4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44, 49 n.3 (2003).....	17
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 819 (2002).....	11
<i>Speegle v. Stone and Webster Construction, Inc.</i> , ARB Case. No. 029-A, ALJ No. 2005-ERA-006 (2013).....	25
<i>Stone and Webster Engineering Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F.3d 1568, 1572 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	11, 21
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</i> , ARB 07-123, ALJ No. 2007-SOX-39 (2011).....	23
<i>Tammi v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 702, 710 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332, 336 (1967).....	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507, 2518-19 (2015).....	11
<i>Timmons CRST Dedicated Services, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 14-051, ALJ No. 2014-STA-9 (2014).....	23
<i>Valerino v. Department of Helath and Human Services</i> , 7 M.S.P.R. 487 (1981).....	23
<i>Warren v. Department of Army</i> , 804 F.2d 654 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Whitmore v. Department of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Zinn v. Am. Commercial Lines Inc.</i> , ARB No. 10-029, ALJ No. 2009-SOX-025 (2012).....	18
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	7, 10

5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	6, 7, 10, 22
6 U.S.C. § 1142(c)(2)(B).....	1
10 U.S.C. § 2409(c)(6).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 2087(b).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1514.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	1, 3, 11, 14, 16
46 U.S.C. § 2114(b).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 20109(c)(2)(A)(i).....	1, 14, 16
49 U.S.C. § 30171.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(1).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B).....	1, 9, 10, 11
49 U.S.C. § 60129(b)(2)(8).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104 (2015).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1982.109 (2015).....	14
C.M.A. McCauliff, <i>Burdens of Proof: Degrees of Belief, Quanta of Evidence, or Constitutional Gaurantees?</i> , 35 Vand. L. Rev. 1293, 1328-29 (1982).....	20
Devine and Vaughn, <i>The Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989: Foundation for the Modern Law of Dissent</i> , 51 Admin. L. Rev. 531, 535 n.19, and 555 n.17 (1999).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 53, 522-25 (2010).....	24
H.R. 3941, 102 <sup>nd</sup> Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 11-259 (2007).....	16

H.R. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	18
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	15
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	18, 24
S. Rep. No. 103-358 (1994).....	21

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

KENNETH PALMER,

ARB CASE NO. 16-035

Complainant,

ALJ CASE NO. 2014-FRS-154
